liability. Thus, to conform IFRS requirements those perpetual subordinated loan was reclassified to equity. Correspondingly

foreign exchange revaluation of perpetual subordinated loan was reclassified from profit and loss to equity along with tax effect

on it. As the Bank has the right on unilateral refusal to pay interest the Bank recovered previously accounted but not declared

interest expense on perpetual subordinated loan. Also, the Bank accounted actual interest paid on perpetual subordinated loan in

equity. In accordance with terms of Tax code of the Russian Federation interest accrued on perpetual subordinated loan are taken

to reduce tax base. The Bank accounted for deferred tax liability on interest on perpetual subordinated loan recovered in profit

and loss.

The effect of reclassification on the amounts presented in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and

1 January 2018 is shown in the tables below:

Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2018

 Before restatement

Reclassification of

perpetual

subordinated loan

and recovery of

accrued interest

expenses

Deferred tax

charge

Restated data

Liabilities

Amounts due to customers 48,592,030 (3,584,683) - 45,007,347

Deferred tax liabilities 84,935 - 22,231 107,166

Equity

Perpetual subordinated loan - 3,473,530  - 3,473,530

Retained earnings 2,349,447 111,153 (22,231) 2,438,369

BСS Bank JSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(all in RUB thousand, unless otherwise stated)

32

Statement of Financial Position

as at 1 January 2018

Before restatement

Reclassification of

perpetual

subordinated loan

and restoration of

accrued interest

expenses

Deferred tax

charge

Restated data

Liabilities

Amounts due to customers 45,777,839 (2,972,170) - 42,805,669

Deferred tax liabilities 204,140 - 18,432 222,572

Equity

Perpetual subordinated loan - 2,880,010  - 2,880,010

Retained earnings 2,402,301 92,160 (18,432) 2,476,029

Statement of profit or

loss and other

comprehensive

income statement for

2018
Before

restatement

Recovery of accrued

interest expenses and

reclassification of payment

of accrued interest from

profit or loss to equity

Reclassification of

revaluation of

perpetual

subordinated loan

Deferred tax

charge Restated data

Interest expense (1,472,208) 283,077 - - (1,189,131)

Net (loss) gain on

revaluation of foreign

currency

(1,034,225) - 593,520 - (440,705)

Operating income 1,777,765 283,077 593,520 - 2,654,362

Administrative and

other operating income
(1,659,330) - - - (1,659,330)

Profit before tax 118,435 283,077 593,520 - 995,032

Income tax expense (3,825) - - (175,320) (179,145)

Net profit for the year 114,610 283,077 593,520 (175,320) 815,887

Statement of cash flows for

2018 Before restatement

Reclassification of interest

paid on perpetual

subordinated loan Restated data

Cash used in operating

activities
(2,902,091) 264,084 (2,638,007)

Cash received in investing

activities
5,613,292 - 5,613,292

Cash used in financing

activities
(99,541) (264,084) (363,625)

4. Financial risk review

This note presents information about the Bank’s exposure to financial risks.

Credit risk - Amounts arising from ECL

Inputs, assumptions and techniques used for estimating impairment

See accounting policy in Note 3.

Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Bank

will consider reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. The assessment

includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on the Bank’s historical experience, expert credit

[…]

The procedure of GAP-analysis includes:

 preparing a balance of assets and liabilities with breakdown by interest bearing and non-interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Breakdown of various assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk into groups of financial instruments and by maturity /

rate revision;

 calculation of internationally accepted indicators of the Bank’s net interest income exposure to market interest rate risk;

 analysis of the efficiency of the Bank's interest rate policy by means of a comparative analysis of weighted average interest

rates by types of borrowed and placed resources by currencies and maturity groups.

In accordance with recommendations of the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision and the CBRF, different types of assets

and liabilities are divided as per time intervals and carrying amounts.

Sensitivity analysis of net interest income to changes in interest rates (risk of interest rate review) based on a simplified scenario

of a 100 basis point (bp) parallel shift in yield curves (raise or fall) and revised positions of interest bearing assets and liabilities

as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

 2019  2018

100 bp parallel fall (216,412)  (175,653)

100 bp parallel rise 216,412  175,653

BСS Bank JSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(all in RUB thousand, unless otherwise stated)

67

A sensitivity analysis of the economic value of capital to changes in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income due to changes in interest rates based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp)

parallel shift in yield curves (raise or fall) (based on positions effective as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018) is as

follows:

 2019, Capital  2018, Capital

100 bp parallel fall 95,525  414,074

100 bp parallel rise (95,525)  (414,074)

As at 31 December 2019, the debt securities portfolio consists of:

Present value

Sensitivity to change of %%

rate by 1 bp

Issuer

Bonds of the CBRF, RUB, Russia 4,034,294 3,549

Corporate Eurobonds, USD, Russia 2,965,942 62,146

Corporate Eurobonds, EUR, Russia 1,740,566 22,826

Bonds of banks, RUB, Russia 287,456 6,376

OFZ, RUB, Russia 10,866 628

Total   9,039,124 95,525

As at 31 December 2018, the debt securities portfolio consists of:

   Present value
Sensitivity to change of %%

rate by 1 bp

Issuer

Corporate bonds, Russia 542,248 1,163

Corporate Eurobonds, USD, Russia 6,062,318 161,331

Government Eurobonds, USD, Russia 568,544 35,410

OFZ, RUB, Russia 6,568,759 216,170

Total   13,741,869 414,074

As at 31 December 2019 the fair value sensitivity to changes in interest rates of debt securities measured at fair value amounts to

RUB 95,525 thousand with a weighted average portfolio duration of 1.07 years. As at 31 December 2018 the fair value

sensitivity to changes in interest rates of debt securities measured at fair value amounts to RUB 414,074 thousand with a

weighted average portfolio duration of 3.17 years.

Currency risk

The currency structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019:

RUB   USD   EUR

Other

currencies
  Total

ASSETS